

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOHNNY MENDOZA,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S238032

Court of Appeal No. B259259

Superior Court No. BA396381

**From The Judgment Of The Superior Court For The County Of Los Angeles; The Honorable Bob S. Bowers, Judge Presiding**

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND  
BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT MENDOZA**

JESSICA FEIERMAN  
CA State Bar No. 217764  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1315 Walnut St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551  
(215) 625-2808 (fax)  
jfeierman@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT ..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THIS COURT IS EMPOWERED TO ESTABLISH  
PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS THAT PROTECT  
SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS ..... 7

    A. Senate Bill 394 Does Not Eliminate Life Without Parole  
    Sentences..... 9

    B. Additional Procedural Protections Are Required Before A  
    Court May Impose A Possible Juvenile Life Without Parole  
    Sentence ..... 10

II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE A PRESUMPTION  
AGAINST LIFE SENTENCES ..... 11

    A. *Miller* Establishes A Presumption Against Imposing Life  
    Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles..... 12

    B. Montgomery Clarifies And Expands Miller’s Presumption  
    Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On  
    Juveniles ..... 16

    C. Youth Must Be Entitled To A Presumption Against Possible  
    Life Without Parole Sentences Upon Showing Juvenile  
    Status ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	7, 17
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014) .....	11
<i>In re Amber S.</i> 15 Cal.App.4th 1260 (1993) .....	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanchez</i> , 36 A.3d 24 (Pa. 2011).....	7
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) .....	13, 18
<i>Garnett v. Wetzel</i> , No. 13-3439, 2016 WL 4379244 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hawthorne</i> , 35 Cal.4th 40 (2005) .....	7
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	20
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Engram</i> 50 Cal.4th 1131 (2010) .....	8
<i>People v. Gutierrez,</i> 58 Cal.4th 1354 (2014) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11, 19
<i>State v. Hart,</i> 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) .....	14
<i>State v. Riley,</i> 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) .....	14
<i>State v. Seats,</i> 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015) .....	14, 20
<i>State v. Sweet,</i> 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016) .....	15, 18
<i>Swarthout v. Superior Court</i> 208 Cal.App.4th 701 (2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Tatum v. Arizona,</i> 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	7, 17
<i>Veal v. State,</i> 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016) .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
California Constitution Article VI, Section 1.....	7, 8
